

Listed on:17.01.2014  
Court No: 14

Item No: 45

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.26577 of 2012  
R. Lakshmana Chettiar ...Petitioner

versus

M. Gurusamy ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2012, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned  
Issue notice "**

The matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Registrar's Court on 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2013 when the following order was passed:-

**"The ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present. None for the respondent.**

**By order dt.23.10.2013, four weeks' time was granted to the sole respondent for filing the counter affidavit but he has neither appeared before this Court nor has he filed the counter affidavit so far.**

**Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn. "**

It is submitted that there is Sole Respondent and is represented through Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the,16th day of January, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate  
Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PA